Municipal Regional Urban Runoff Permit (MRP) 

Draft Permit Discussion Meetings

November 15, 2006

 Room 1, 2nd Floor

1515 Clay Street, Oakland

New Development and Redevelopment – Sue Ma

Comments
Geoff Brosseau, BASMAA
· Submitted base comments on MRP

· Draft permit submitted is what we can do

· Still have concerns that we are all coming from different perspectives

· When can we talk about what our guiding principles are?

· Everyone must agree on priorities

Tom Dalziel, Contra Costa Clean Water Program (CCCWP)
· Insufficient time to review MRP and incompleteness or Board draft made review difficult

· Data fails to recognize implementation of Provision C.3 from 1 acre to 10,000 ft2.  Are BMPs effective, what is the cost, maintenance?
· Including repaving projects and routine road maintenance makes under Provision C.3 problematic

· Existing C.3 excludes bicycle paths, trails, and sidewalks but these are now included in current draft.   What is the justification?

· Include city specific alternative compliance mechanisms

· Why do redevelopment projects have a higher burden than new development?  Why is there a need to establish impracticability first?
· Information missing from alternative compliance mechanism 

· Who will inspect treatment devices on single family homes?

· Safe harbor language missing from O&M section
Don Freitas, CCCWP

· Roadsides should not require treatment, safety issue

Mike Flake, CalTrans

· BMP retrofit study by CalTrans showed that 2 acres was threshold for transit projects
· Commented on San Diego Permit – should look at those comments
· Encourages taking this issue of threshold limits to State Board and bring in scientific basis

Darin Ranelletti, City of Oakland

· Palo Alto as an example is not representative of issues in Oakland

· Treating new development and redevelopment the same discourages redevelopment

· If going to 5000 ft2, then remove redevelopment requirements

Chris McCann, Town of Danville

· What is the benefit of lowering the threshold?

· How are we going to monitor and maintain small single family home treatment?

· Not an effective use of resources to monitor and inspect small projects
WB response:  What is required for single-family homes is just basic site design measures, not treatment.  So, no O&M inspections are required for single family homes.
Geoff Brosseau, BASMAA
· Just because we can do something does not mean we should

· Should be technically sound about why we are doing things

Alameda Countywide Clean Water Program (ACCWP) 

· Group 1 contributes 82% of new impervious surface

· 10,000 ft2 projects contribute an additional 9%

·  No rationale to go below 10,000 ft2
· Administrative burden on cities is huge for small benefit

· To optimize permit effectiveness should not lower threshold

Ella Foley-Gannon, Sheppard Mullin representing CA Home Builders Association
· Lack of discussion of water quality benefits from specific provisions

· What is the scientific basis for requirements?

· Two areas most problematic are Alternative Compliance - Why preference for onsite treatment if it can be done effectively offsite? Why do we have to demonstrate impracticability?

· What is the impact of hydromodification treatments? May not be necessary in many situations

· WB needs to distinguish and identify what is required under federal law and what is required under State law 

· What is being done in response to court decision on Baykeepers' lawsuit?

Susan Schwartz, Friends of Five Creeks
· Had proposal that permittees would have a choice to drop threshold or could do something else
· What is the goal for lowering the threshold?

· What are other ways to achieve benefits?

· If offsite can be demonstrated to be substantially better, it should be allowed, but only if it will be substantially better and not just the same
Roger James

· Should be conscious of requiring infiltration, especially in slide prone areas

· Look at prescriptive BMPs – they may violate the water code

Tom Dalziel, CCCWP

· We just began to implement C.3 requirements two months ago with 10,000 ft2 threshold

· Contra Costa County struggling to implement O&M provisions.  Why are we beginning to change this with only limited experience implementing these provisions?

· What is the basis for changing Alternative Compliance provision?

Jeff Roubal, City of Concord

· Does anyone currently collect the data specified in draft permit for regulated projects because Concord doesn’t
WB Response:  With the exception of the fields for watershed, name of developer, alternative compliance, and status of project, Santa Clara County Program already submits the data we’re asking for.  As for the O&M reporting table, the BASMAA proposed document lists the exact same fields except for the compliance status.
Tom Dalziel, CCCWP

· What is the justification for changing the reporting requirements?

· BASMAA submittal identified fields to be used in reporting

· Level of reporting entering the level of diminishing return. Will create unnecessary burden on small cities. 

City of Fremont

· How will collecting data on projects over (should this be under?)  5,000 ft2 be used? How will this improve water quality?

Darren Greenwood, City of Livermore

· Seems that permit will shift audit/review of programs from WB to municipal staff.  Will be taking people away from doing important stormwater maintenance tasks in order to meet reporting requirements
City of Oakland

· Not every city has fee structure tied to amount of impervious surface

· Reporting and O&M for small projects overwhelming

· Increased O&M and data collection will limit effectiveness in other program areas

· Are there alternative ways to implement? Site design standards approved citywide – can these be used to reduce reporting requirements?
San Mateo Countywide Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program (STOPPP)
· WB staff has proposal already submitted by BASMAA.  Let’s start with that 
· Reporting requirements already increasing burden on permittees. Reports are expanding year by year

· Amount of money necessary to get to the specific level of detail required in draft permit will not be an effective use of funds

Monitoring – Jan O’Hara

Comments

Arleen Feng, ACCWP
· Monitoring should be question driven

· Thrust of southern California monitoring program general strategy not defined monitoring strategy, developed over many years

· Cost major problem with database requirements

Kevin Cullen, Fairfield-Suisun Urban Runoff Management Program
· Current monitoring proposal way too much

Ellen Johnck, Bay Planning Coalition

· BASMAA framework is good starting point

· Should rely on this going forward

· What can we do to keep the programs working?

· What are the goals for the stormwater program in terms of the entire Bay?

· Should develop further collaborative ways to collect and report data on a region wide level

Roger James

· Fundamental process of monitoring is to determine if meeting water quality objectives

· What BMPs are necessary based on results?

· Consider third party monitoring

Jamison Crosby, CCCWP

· Reporting electronic data creates a demand on resources that may interfere with Annual Reporting

· Should change timeframe to accommodate reporting

· Problem specifying the number of monitoring projects

Jim Scanlin, ACCWP
· Has there been any analysis to determine if monitoring framework is effective?

Laura Hoffmeister, City of Clayton

· Electronic database not used in Clayton
· Do not have current capacity

· Do not have GIS, use paper reporting

· Inspectors do not use Excel and do not have capacity/budget to support this level of reporting

John Camp City of San Leandro

· Reporting requirements unclear for streams in different watersheds that drain to the same waterbody

· What is the scientific rationale for 1000 acre reaches of a waterbody?

Karineh Samkian, City of San Pablo

· Workgroup proposals best case scenario

· Already working with limited budget - increased reporting will increase budget for monitoring threefold
· Will force cities to use general funds.  Cities can often not justify these expenditures based on other priorities

BASMAA
· Is there some way to divide and conquer and work together in cooperation and coordination?

· Status and trends monitoring should be done by the State

· It is hard for us to do status and trends and monitor programs effectively
· Reporting requirements way too much

Adam Olivieri, Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program (SCVURPPP)
· A number of ways money is spent on monitoring in current permit

· Need to prioritize for effectiveness

Laura Hoffmeister, City of Clayton
· Sediment from un-urbanized area/rangelands on border of city contributes large amount of silt in creek is much different contribution than from built out areas

· Snapshot monitoring may not be effective in some situations because of localized conditions and watershed level influences

Commercial/Industrial Inspections – Rico Duazo
Comments
Karineh Samkian, City of San Pablo

· 5-year rolling window will be administrative nightmare – businesses have high turnover

· Enforcement Response Plan (ERP)  – clarify whether if is the same as for Pretreatment Program, EPA has very specific requirements for ERP.
· Database versus summary form – naming businesses would harm relationship with them

· Concern with basing effectiveness on one spot check on WB part
WB Response:  It’s true EPA has specific requirements but they are very minimal.  We anticipate that some programs will have ERPs that are quite extensive while others will have more basic ERPs or procedures.  ERPs are intended as working documents to guide municipal staff in taking appropriate enforcement actions. 
Bob Hales, ACCWP
· How long does it take to inspect a heavy NOI facility? 
WB response:  1 hr – ½ day

· To spend this amount of time multiplied out, would spend a lot of money
WB response:  That’s why we encourage multi-function inspections as much as possible.
Tracy Ingebrigtsen, Stanford University Utilities
· Seems like the industrial inspections are very similar to pretreatment program – why do we want to capture industrial facilities twice?

Tim Potter, Central Contra Costa Sanitation District (CCCSD)
· With regard to identifying businesses – pretreatment program specifies only listing industries that are significantly out of compliance

· CCCSD Issues NOVs on a fairly routine basis – caution against branding a formal enforcement as NOV; should be reserved for higher levels of enforcement

· As for combining inspections, if there is no contract with the sewer district, then it  wouldn’t be done like CCCSD.  In some instances easy, but others not easy.

Fred Jarvis, EOA
· Reiterate that we should use BASMAA proposal – programs have lots of inspector experience.  Time should be spent on more substantive issues 

Elisa Wilfong, CCCCWP

· Interpretation of two drafts – vastly different.  WB draft very prescriptive list of businesses that need to be inspected.  Does not allow flexibility for cities to set own standards

· Level of reporting too time consuming and expensive

Tim Potter, CCCSD
· With appropriate reporting of inspection activities, possible to use summary reports without releasing full database  
WB response:  We are open to suggestions for the different types of summary data that would convey the same information as what we have specified
Illicit Discharges – Matt Graul
Comments

John Camp, City of San Leandro

· Why are we screening during the wet season?  No way to track it back upstream to the source

· Doing screenings – true haven’t found a lot of illicit discharges.  Dedicated task for crew – think about whether this requirement needs to stay or just make it part of maintenance
WB Response:  We are interested in seeing proposed language

· Enforcement aspect - consider illicit discharge to be current discharge.  Current reports list these occurrences and their resolution.  Summary regarding still open cases.

· Databases are difficult.  San Leandro does many inspections – writing reports for each program are what’s time consuming. Currently have database but not for public use – would need to filter it and talk to staff about details and translate into report language.  Takes away from staff time in field.

Fred Jarvis, EOA
· Look at BASMAA proposal for legal authority.  WB proposal can be interpreted in many different ways (page 42 of MRP draft, page 12 of BASMAA proposal)

Conditionally Exempt Discharges – Habte Kifle

Comments
Bob Hales, ACCWP
· Where do conditionally exempt and exempt discharges fit into WB’s prioritization scheme
WB response:  It depends on impact to receiving waters; what we’re asking for is already being done by a lot of municipalities.  Conditions already spelled out in permit saves time from having to field calls from individual projects
· Talking more about the sampling that we’re requiring.  
WB Response:  The amount of sampling can depend on the land use of where the water is coming from.  Frequency will depend on the initial analyses.  General permit is in the works and will probably be brought to the Board in March 2007.
John Schrecter, EBMUD

· Concern with monitoring requirement; basis for daily reporting

· Roughly 11 discharges per day – means many reports
WB Response:  Notification for unplanned discharge very important

· Possible to establish threshold amount for reporting?  Would take care of small discharges

Darren Greenwood, Livermore

· What criteria should we use to evaluate monitoring data?

Chris McCann, Town of Danville

· Sump pumps and sub-drain systems included in this requirement? 
WB Response:  WE will set a flow threshold.

John Camp, San Leandro

· Separate out pumped groundwater from foundation drainage issues

· Page 109 – who is the discharger?  Permittees or discharger of the ground water?
WB response:  Could be the city, whoever is discharging the groundwater, could add operator in parentheses

Susan Schwartz, Friends of Five Creeks
· Please include NGO reps in meeting with water districts

Cynthia Royer, Daly City

· Are all water systems required to do the flushing program - potential to cause a lot of calls

Tracy, Ingebrigtsen, Stanford University Utilities
· Maybe water agencies should put up signage because we will be overwhelmed with calls.

Tim Potter, CCCSD
· Concern with other discharges noted in MRP as destined for sanitary sewers.  Could be talking about very large flows.  Approval of sanitary districts need to be worked into the MRP language.  Outreach needs to be made to the sanitary sewer.  Condensate not allowed to CCCSD and MRP says that condensate should be directed to the sewer.  Plumbing pools also

· First flush flows – CCCSD doesn’t want these flows so that will be an issue.  System not sized to handle these.  Concern with theme to redirect to sanitary sewer; currently accept a lot but need to make sure there’s good coordination with MRP and NPDES permits.

Jim Scanlin, ACCWP
· Page 109 – specifies that municipalities can submit suggested changes but that doesn’t really help because question about changing what’s in the permits

Diana Walker, City of Walnut Creek

· If monitoring happens for groundwater, and some years down the line, contaminants being pulled up, what are we supposed to do with the groundwater?

Tom Dalziel, CCCWP
· Are cities being asked to oversee discharges from water supply agencies? 
WB response:  No, cities can always refer the issue to us.

Construction/Erosion Control – Matt Graul
Comments
ACCWP

· Be consistent w/F&G in definition of rainy season

· Duplicative of general construction permit; Permit should be clear that there are no ADDITIONAL requirements being put on construction sites.

City of Fremont

· Frequency of inspections:  concerned about it being too much.  If site is in compliance, why inspect 3/week?  Give cities flexibility.

Darren Greenwood, City of Livermore

· Flexibility on plan review also.

Chris McCann, Town of Danville

· Not plan checker, but inspector who talks to contractor

John Camp, City of San Leandro

· Find middle ground on ERP and inspections (b/w MRP and BASMAA draft)

 CCCWP
· We have fiscal breakdown by city (& Program) in Annual Report
CCCWP
· When will discussions take place (as mentioned today)?  
WB Response:  After Admin Draft is out.

Cheri Donnelly, West Valley Communities
· Can we have another day to discuss C.3?  
WB Response:  We could still have a half day session as needed.

Darren Greenwood, City of Livermore
· If there are legal findings we need to know, then don’t make us comment again.  Give findings first.  
WB Response:  Just comment if you have more to say that you didn’t have time to say so far.  

CCCWP
· Clarifying: admin draft in January, will there be more public meetings like today’s?  
WB Response:  Yes, several options for public meetings.

Matt Fabry, SMSTOPPP
· Would Board members be in attendance?  
WB Response:  Can’t really do that legally – that is have some Board members in attendance.  We inform Board members of progress through the Executive Officer’s Monthly Report.
Kathy Thibodeaux, Standard Pacific Homes) 
· Could process be modified, so decisions are made on truly collaborative basis?  
WB Response:  That is the goal, but hard to be truly collaborative with various groups.  Board makes ultimate decisions.  
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